

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human
Services in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00361-CCB

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Relevant Federal Statutes..... 3

 B. Prior Rulemaking and Guidance..... 4

 C. The Challenged Rule..... 6

 D. This Litigation..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE RULE IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH AND ADVANCES THE PURPOSES OF THE ACA 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the “Opt-Out Policy” Fails Because They Lack Standing to Challenge It and Because It Is An Unreviewable Exercise of HHS Enforcement Discretion 9

 B. The Rule Does Not Violate Section 1303(b)(3)’s Notice Provision..... 11

 C. Section 1303 Does Not Prohibit HHS from Exercising Its Enforcement Discretion..... 16

 D. The Rule Is Consistent with Section 1554..... 19

II. THE RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 22

 A. Requiring Separate Billing as a Means of Collecting Separate Payments Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious 24

 1. The Rule Better Aligns the Regulations With the Statutory Separate-Payment Requirement..... 24

 2. HHS Thoroughly Described the Rule’s Costs 29

 B. HHS’s Choice of Implementation Date was not Arbitrary or Capricious 33

 C. HHS Appropriately Considered the Impacts of Allowing Enrollees to Opt Out of Coverage for Non-Hyde Abortion Services 36

III. PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE-AND-COMMENT CLAIM IS MERITLESS 37

IV. THE SCOPE OF ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED 40

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 41

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 22

California by & through Becerra v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) 19

Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) 15, 16, 38

Central Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) 11

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 9, 10

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 38

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 8

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 9

Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan,
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 38

Coker v. Sullivan,
902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 12

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 22, 25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 23, 26

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 23

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)..... 23

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 39

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 12

Harmon Cove Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Marsh,
815 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 15

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 4

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 20

Herlihy v. Ply-Gem Indus. Inc.,
752 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Md. 1990)..... 12

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 23, 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
Civil Action No. RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 1873947 (D. Md. Apr. 15, 2020) 41

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 28

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 23, 31

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 21

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22, 23

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
564 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011). 9

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 38

NRDC v. FDA,
760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 38

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 37, 38

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. USDA,
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 26

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) 12, 13

Sutton v. Earles,
26 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 9

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 25

<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 20-cv-00047-SAG (E.D. Wash. Apr. 9, 2020).....	41
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	41
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	41
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 1	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	37, 38, 39
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	19, 20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	8
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. Part 150.....	15
45 C.F.R. § 150.203.....	13, 15
45 C.F.R. § 156.280.....	5, 6
77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012).....	5
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)	5, 6

83 Fed. Reg. 56,015 (Nov. 9, 2018)..... 6, 10
84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019).....*passim*

Legislative Materials

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education
Appropriations Act, 2019, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No.
115-245, §§ 506-07, 132 Stat. 2981, 3118.....3

Other Authorities

CMS Bulletin Addressing Enforcement of Section 1303 of the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act (October 6, 2017) (“CMS Bulletin”), [https://www.cms.gov/
CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Section-1303-Bulletin-10-6-
2017-FINAL.508.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Section-1303-Bulletin-10-6-2017-FINAL.508.pdf).....5, 6

John Harrison, *Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal
Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies*, Yale J. on Reg. (Apr. 12, 2020), [https://www.yalejreg.
com/bulletin/section-706-of-the-administrativeprocedure-act-does-not-call-for-universal-
injunctionsor-other-universal-remedies/](https://www.yalejreg.com/bulletin/section-706-of-the-administrativeprocedure-act-does-not-call-for-universal-injunctionsor-other-universal-remedies/).....40
